LM4040
PRECISION MICROPOWER SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCES
Description
The LM4040 is a family of bandgap circuits designed to achieve
precision micro-power voltage references of 2.5V, 3.0V, 3.3V, 4.096V,
and 5.0V. The devices are available in 0.2% B-grade, 0.5% C-grade,
and 1% D-grade initial tolerances.
They are available in small outline SOT23 surface mount packages,

LM4040
Ordering Information
Part Number +25°C Tol
Voltage
(V)
Status
(Note 4)
Package
(Note 5)
Identification
Code
Reel
Size
Tape
Width
Quantity
per Reel
LM4040B25FTA
0.2%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3B3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4B1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C25FTA
0.5%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3C3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4C1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D25FTA
1%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3D3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4D1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
See LM4040Q datasheet for Automotive-compliant versions with AEC-Q100 qualification.
Notes: 4. SC70-5 (H5 package code) options are End Of Life (EOL). Package information can be found at end of datasheet.
 5. Package dimensions and pad layout can be found on our website at http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html.
Marking Information
(1) SOT23
LM4040-25, LM4040-30, LM4040-50
RXX : Identification Code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B25FTA R2B
LM4040B30FTA R3B
LM4040B50FTA R5B
LM4040C25FTA R2C
LM4040C30FTA R3C
LM4040C50FTA R5C
LM4040D25FTA R2D
LM4040D30FTA R3D
LM4040D50FTA R5D
LM4040-33, LM4040-41
  XXX : Identification code
  Y : Year : 0~9
  W : Week: A~Z : 1~26 week;
     a~z : 27~52 week;  z represents
     52 and 53 week
  X : Internal code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B33FTA 3B3
LM4040B41FTA 4B1
LM4040C33FTA 3C3
LM4040C41FTA 4C1
LM4040D33FTA 3D3
LM4040D41FTA 4D1
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
13 of 16
August 2019
© Diodes Incorporated
LM4040
Package Outline Dimensions
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SOT23
SOT23
Dim Min Max Typ
A 0.37 0.51 0.40
B 1.20 1.40 1.30
C 2.30 2.50 2.40
D 0.89 1.03 0.915
F 0.45 0.60 0.535
G 1.78 2.05 1.83
H 2.80 3.00 2.90
J 0.013 0.10 0.05
K 0.890 1.00 0.975
K1 0.903 1.10 1.025
L 0.45 0.61 0.55
L1 0.25 0.55 0.40
M 0.085 0.150 0.110
a 0° 8° --
All Dimensions in mm
Suggested Pad Layout
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SOT23
Dimensions Value (in mm)
C 2.0
X 0.8
X1 1.35
Y 0.9
Y1 2.9
J
K1 K
L1
GAUGE PLANE
0.25
H
L
M
All 7°
A
C B
D
GF
a
X
Y
Y1 C
X1
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
14 of 16
August 2019
© Diodes Incorporated
LM4040
SC70-5 (H5) End of Life Options
Part Number +25°C Tol
Voltage
(V)
Status
(Note 4)
Package
(Note 5)
Identification
Code
Reel
Size
Tape
Width
Quantity
per Reel
LM4040B25H5TA
0.2%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C25H5TA
0.5%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D25H5TA
1%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
Marking Information
RXX : Identification code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B25H5TA R2B
LM4040B30H5TA R3B
LM4040B50H5TA R5B
LM4040C25H5TA R2C
LM4040C30H5TA R3C
LM4040C50H5TA R5C
LM4040D25H5TA R2D
LM4040D30H5TA R3D
LM4040D50H5TA R5D
Package Outline Dimensions
Dim. Min. Max. Typ.
A 1.1 0.8 -
A1 0.1 - -
A2 1 0.8 -
b 0.3 0.15 -
C 0.25 0.08 -
D 2.00 BSC
E 2.10 BSC
E1 1.25 BSC
e 0.65 BSC
e1 1.30 BSC
L 0.46 0.26 -
a° 0 8 -
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
15 of 16
August 2019